
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 15th August, 2017 at 2.30 pm
Main Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Roger Clarke
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Liz Kitchen

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:
5. Appeals 9 - 12

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/17/1367 - Tesla Engineering Company Limited, Building 9, Water Lane, 
Storrington (Ward: Chanctonbury) Applicant: Tesla Engineering Ltd

13 - 38

7. DC/16/2836 - Kings Field, Northcroft, Henfield (Ward: Henfield) Applicant: 
Henfield Parish Council

39 - 52

8. DC/17/0347 - London Road, Pulborough (Ward: Pulborough and 
Coldwaltham) Applicant: Mr S O'Carroll

53 - 68

9. DC/17/0902 - Ridgelands, Kent Street, Cowfold (Ward: Cowfold, 
Shermanbury and West Grinstead) Applicant: Mr T R Dickson

69 - 78

10. DC/17/0805 - Sake Ride Farm, Wineham Lane, Wineham, Henfield (Ward: 
Cowfold, Shermanbury and West Grinstead) Applicant: Mr Brian 
O'Connell

79 - 86

11. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop. 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions.

Appeals The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda.

Agenda Items The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing with the recommendation.

Public Speaking on 
Agenda Items
(Speakers must give 
notice by not later 
[...]
ote for, against or abstaining to be 
recorded in the minutes.
In the case of equality of votes, the Chairman will have a second or 
casting vote (whether or not he or she has already voted on the issue).

Vice-Chairman In the Chairman’s absence (including in the event the Chairman is 
required to leave the Chamber for the debate and vote), the Vice-
Chairman controls the debate and follows the rules of debate as above.

Page 4



1

Planning Committee (South)
20 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors: John Blackall, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Roger Clarke, 
Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Paul Marshall, 
Mike Morgan, Brian O'Connell, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, 
Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen, David Coldwell, Nigel Jupp, 
Liz Kitchen, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd and Ben Staines

PCS/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Brian O’Connell be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

PCS/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Paul Clarke be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

PCS/3  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR

RESOLVED

That meetings of the Committee be held at 2.30pm for the ensuing 
Council year.

PCS/4  TO APPROVE AS CORRECT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
16TH MAY 2017

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th May 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

It was noted that the resolution, as printed in Minute No. PCS/107 of the 
meeting held on 21st March 2017 regarding Planning Application DC/16/2108 
(Monastery Lane, Storrington), should be amended to show the correct 
planning application number DC/16/2108. 

PCS/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
20 June 2017

2

DC/17/0665 – Councillor Mike Morgan declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in this item because he lived opposite the application site.  He withdrew 
from the meeting during determination of the application. 

PCS/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/7  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

The Director of Planning, Economic Development & Property advised that the 
Council’s decision not to pursue an appeal of the Inspector’s decision to allow 
DC/15/0193 (Threals Lane, West Chiltington) was taken on Counsel advice and 
would not set a precedent, particularly given the number of appeal decisions 
which had supported Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) policies.  
The Parish Council was being advised of details of this decision.

Members were advised that the Head of Development was carrying out a 
review of appeal cases over the last year.

PCS/8  DC/17/0347 - 46 LONDON ROAD, PULBOROUGH (WARD: PULBOROUGH 
& COLDWALTHAM) APPLICANT: MR S O'CARROLL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the construction of a detached two storey building of traditional appearance 
comprising two 2-bedroom maisonettes, each with its own access. The closest 
corner of the building would be approximately two metres from the boundary, 
and five metres from the corner of 46 London Road.  Overlooking windows 
would be obscure glazed.  The highest part of the roof would be approximately 
8.2 metres.  A total of three parking spaces were proposed.

The application site was within the built-up area of Pulborough.  It was a roughly 
triangular area located between a terrace of three dwellings, the railway line 
and London Road.  A large supermarket and petrol filling station were within 
360 metres of the site, and Pulborough railway station and village facilities were 
a little over one kilometre away.

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. Relevant planning history, in particular 
outline permission DC/14/2284, was also noted by the Committee.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.  The Parish Council 
objected to the application.  Twelve letters of objection had been received.  The 

Page 6



Planning Committee (South)
20 June 2017

3

3

applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal, and a 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character and appearance; residential amenity; the communal 
amenity space; and highways and parking. 

There was concern over land ownership issues within the site, where it was 
noted that the Parish Council’s initiative for a footbridge over the railway line 
could be compromised should the development be allowed.

Members discussed aspects of the proposal, in particular its impact on parking 
and the highway safety, including access onto the London Road.  Whilst the 
Highway Authority had raised no objection, Members considered that a more 
comprehensive analysis was required before the application could be 
determined.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0347 be deferred to allow for further 
clarification in the assessment of the highways impact of the 
proposal, to include an onsite meeting with West Sussex County 
Council Highway Authority and Local Members.

PCS/9  DC/17/0665 - 8 CHESTNUT WAY, HENFIELD (WARD: HENFIELD)  
APPLICANT: MR ALAN MURPHY

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
single storey side extension to an existing bungalow, which would project 7.35 
metres from the dwelling, with a ridge height of 4.6 metres. A replacement 
detached single garage with a pitched roof was also proposed.

The application site was located in the built-up area of Henfield on the eastern 
side of Chestnut Way, behind the main high street.  Chestnut Way was largely 
made up of detached bungalows of a similar character and description, and was 
within the Henfield Conservation Area. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Fourteen letters objecting to the 
proposal and subsequent revisions had been received.   One member of the 
public spoke in objection to the application.   A representative of the applicant 
addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant and on behalf of the 
applicant’s agent in support of the proposal. Councillor Mike Morgan, who had 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest, addressed the committee in 

Page 7



Planning Committee (South)
20 June 2017

4

objection to the application.  He then withdrew from the meeting and took no 
part in its determination. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the design and 
appearance of the proposal; its impact on the conservation area; neighbouring 
amenity; highways; and impact on trees.

Members considered the size of the proposal in relation to the existing building 
and how it would relate to the plot, which was prominently located near the 
entrance to Chestnut Way, and its impact on the character of the locality, 
including the Grade II Listed Building in Church Street.  Concerns regarding the 
proximity of the replacement garage to the public highway and its impact on 
access safety were also discussed.    

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0665 be refused for the following 
reasons:

01 The size, scale and massing of the development would lead to 
overdevelopment on the s
[...]
existing,  with a new swale formed, providing a 5m wide depression serving land 
drainage purposes.  A double-lane roadway, some 4m wide, would run from the north of 
the site, alongside the cemetery boundary and the new swale, and would then extend into 
a new area of parking, alongside the eastern (rear) wall of the leisure centre.

1.4 The new parking area would be surfaced with permeable blocks.  A line of timber bollards 
would provide separation between the roadway and the swale, whilst the western boundary 
between the roadway and the wider playing fields would be protected by a 1.5m high weld 
mesh style fence and a row of shrub planting.  A raised road table would be located at the 
entrance point to the new roadway, along with a red height restriction 'gate', and speed 
humps / pillows would restrict speed along the roadway.

1.5 New 6m high lighting columns would provide illumination to the car park and roadway.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



1.7 Various amendments and additional details have been received in support of the proposal 
and to clarify the permeable and no-dig paving construction in relation to the tree roots.

1.8 The works to form a new ‘link road’  / access facility form the north to the existing leisure 
centre have been desired for a considerable period of time, with funding set into the s106 
agreement on the northern redevelopment of Parsonage Farm (DC/09/1222).  As part of 
playing pitch improvements in the Henfield area improvement works to the Memorial Field 
facilities commenced in May 2017.  These works would offset the loss of playing pitches at 
the application site arising from the proposed access road.  A successful grant application 
was made to Sport England for the improvement works at the Memorial Field.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.9 The application site concerns part of a public playing field which lies alongside the western 
boundary of the Henfield Cemetery, and between the Henfield Leisure Centre to the south 
and the Henf
[...]
and parking.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.2 The site is located on an agricultural unit approximately 1.5km east of Cowfold and 800m 
south of the A272. The site is located outside of any built up area boundary and is 
therefore considered to be situated within a countryside location. The location is not close 
to local amenities or local transport infrastructure. The site consists of a large agricultural 
building formerly used for the storage of hay and machinery situated on a large hand-
standing to the east of Kent Street and accessed via the existing farm track and gate. 

1.3 The site is well screened from the road due to the dense vegetation on the boundaries of 
the property. Agricultural open fields lie to the north, east and west of the site with a small 
number of other agricultural buildings and dwellings to the south. The land rises to the rear 
(south) of the site and the dense boundary vegetation provides significant privacy where no 
other buildings are visible from within the site. The large hard-standing on which the site is 
located is surrounded internally by wire fencing and from the public highway by post and 
rail fencing.

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town & Country Planning Act 1990

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework: 
NPPF1 - Building a strong, competitive economy 
NPPF6 - Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes 
NPPF7 - Requiring good design 
NPPF14 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
HDPF1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development 
HDPF3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy  
HDPF4 - Strategic Policy: Settlement Expansion 
HDPF26 - Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection 
HDPF32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development 
HDPF33 - Development Principles 

2.4 Neighbourhood Plan
No ne
[...]
d 
to erect a single storey detached annexe measuring 13.00m in length by 7.00m in width 
(91sqm) and 5.54m in height with a height to the eaves of 2.6m. The building is designed 
with a hipped roof and is sought to be constructed with slate roof tiles and grey 
weatherboard cladding for the elevations with white upvc window units and timber doors. 
The accommodation is sought to enable the care of family members close to the 
applicant’s home. The annexe incorporates 2 bedrooms, a kitchen/living area, a bathroom 
and an entrance hall.

1.3 The application also seeks to re-route the existing driveway along the southern edge of the 
site. This would involve grassing over the current drive.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.4 The site consists of a two storey dwelling set within a large residential plot located 
approximately 850m south of Wineham. It is set back from Wineham Lane beyond the 
neighbouring property known as 'The Dairy', which abuts the site's eastern boundary. The 
main house is a 2 storey structure designed with pitched roof and constructed with slate 
tiles and horizontal weatherboarding over brickwork elevation. The dwelling has been 
extended with a chalet style 2 storey addition to its southern end. In addition to the main 
house, the plot accommodates a timber office building towards its northern boundary and a 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



timber stable building approximately 17m to the east of the main house on the opposite 
side of a hard-standing. The site is accessed from Wineham Lane via a gravel driveway.

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework: 
NPPF7 - Requiring good design 
NPPF14 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
HDPF1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development 
HDPF2 - S
[...]
 the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

 7 Regulatory Condition:  No works for the implementation of the development 
hereby approved shall take place outside of 0800 hours to 1800 hours Mondays to 
Fridays and 0900 hours to 1300 hours on Saturdays nor at any time on Sundays, 
Bank or public Holidays

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the neighbouring property known as ‘The 
Dairy’ in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015).

Background Papers: DC/17/0805

Page 84



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/0805

Sake Ride Farm

1:2,500

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

MSA Number

 

Not Set

Horsham District Council

03/08/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/17/1367 - Tesla Engineering Company Limited, Building 9, Water Lane, Storrington (Ward: Chanctonbury) Applicant: Tesla Engineering Ltd
	A01 DC-17-1367 Plan

	7 DC/16/2836 - Kings Field, Northcroft, Henfield (Ward: Henfield) Applicant: Henfield Parish Council
	A02 DC-16-2836 Plan

	8 DC/17/0347 - London Road, Pulborough (Ward: Pulborough and Coldwaltham) Applicant: Mr S O'Carroll
	A03 DC-17-0347 Plan

	9 DC/17/0902 - Ridgelands, Kent Street, Cowfold (Ward: Cowfold, Shermanbury and West Grinstead) Applicant: Mr T R Dickson
	A04 DC-17-0902 Plan

	10 DC/17/0805 - Sake Ride Farm, Wineham Lane, Wineham, Henfield (Ward: Cowfold, Shermanbury and West Grinstead) Applicant: Mr Brian O'Connell
	A05 DC-17-0805 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
15 AUGUST 2017

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Liz Kitchen, Gordon Lindsay, 
Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, 
Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Roger Clarke, David Coldwell, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd and 
Ben Staines

PCS/10  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 June 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/11  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/16/2836 – Councillor Mike Morgan declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in this item because he was a member of Henfield Parish Council, 
which was the applicant.  After addressing the Committee he withdrew from the 
meeting during the determination of the application.

DC/17/2836 – Councillor Philip Circus declared a personal interest in this item 
because his wife was involved in an organisation associated with the Leisure 
Centre.

DC/17/0805 - Councillor Brian O’Connell declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in this item because he was the applicant.  He withdrew from the 
meeting during the determination of the application.

PCS/12  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/13  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.

PCS/14  DC/17/1367 - TESLA ENGINEERING COMPANY LIMITED, BUILDING 9, 
WATER LANE, STORRINGTON (WARD: CHANCTONBURY) APPLICANT: 
TESLA ENGINEERING LTD



Planning Committee (South)
15 August 2017

2

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of two new industrial buildings and an ancillary storage building to 
the north of an existing industrial building, with associated landscaping and 
ancillary works.  Parking spaces for 110 cars, four HGVs, 31 cycles and 12 
motorbikes were proposed.  The construction of the three buildings would be 
phased to meet the future growth requirements of the applicant.  

The application site was located outside the built-up area on the north east side 
of Water Lane, opposite Water Lane Industrial Estate and north of Tesla’s 
existing Unit.  The site was largely undeveloped arable land, with some rough 
scrubland.  Open countryside lay to the north and east of the site. There were 
residential developments 250 metres south-west and 100 metres south-east of 
the site, and to the south of the industrial estate. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.  Members were advised 
that Natural England had raised no objection to the application because the 
development would not have an adverse impact on the Sullington Site of 
Special Scientific Interest. West Sussex County Council Highway Authority had 
confirmed that the Transport Access Demand (TAD) contribution had been 
amended following confirmation of fewer estimated additional employees. The 
Highway Authority had also advised that this contribution could be extended to 
provide pedestrian improvements near the site along Water Lane.   

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  Thakeham Village 
Action Group objected to the use of a Greenfield site and four other letters of 
objection had been received.  Five letters of comment had also been received, 
including one received after publication of the report that commented on the 
need for improved pedestrian and cycle links at the end of Water Lane linking 
the nearby footpaths.  The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development and its need in this location; alternative options and sites; impact 
of the development on the landscape; environmental issues; air quality; 
highways; and the impact on nearby residential properties.

With regards to air quality, it was confirmed that a pollution damage cost would 
be secured to carry out mitigation measures. Members discussed pedestrian 
access along Water Lane further south, between Thakeham Road and 
Washington Road where there was no pavement, and were advised that this 
could not be addressed as part of the current application.     

Members noted the benefits that the applicant brought to the local economy and 
supported the additional employment the development would bring to the area. 



Planning Committee (South)
15 August 2017

3

3

The Local Member asked whether this site could be included in the Council’s 
designated Employment Zone.

Concerns regarding flood risk were raised by the Local Member and it was 
agreed that Local Members would be consulted regarding the surface water 
drainage scheme required by Condition 7 during the determination of the 
application.  

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure: (a) pollution 
damage cost, (b) Total Access Demand contributions; and 
(c) an HGV routeing plan.

 (ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/17/1367 be determined by the Head of Development, in 
consultation with the Local Members.  The view of the 
Committee was that the application should be granted. 

PCS/15  DC/16/2836 - KINGS FIELD, NORTHCROFT, HENFIELD (WARD: 
HENFIELD) APPLICANT: HENFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
new secondary access road and 32 additional car parking spaces for Henfield 
Leisure Centre.  The new access road would be from Deer Park and run past 
the youth centre to a new permeable parking area along the eastern side of the 
leisure centre.  Associated drainage ditch, fencing and lighting were also 
proposed.   

The loss of some playing field area would be compensated by improvement 
works at the Memorial Field, Henfield.  A legal agreement would be required to 
ensure that the Memorial Field improvements were undertaken prior to 
commencement of the development.

The application site was part of a public playing field which ran alongside the 
western boundary of Henfield Cemetery, between the Leisure Centre to the 
south and Henfield Youth Centre to the north.  Dense hedges and a number of 
trees, including mature oaks to the north, ran along the cemetery boundary.   
The wider playing fields provided a full-sized football pitch or two junior pitches 
and there was also a skate-park.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

Twenty-one letters of objection and 13 of support had been received. Henfield 
Leisure Centre, the Football Club and Henfield Tennis Club all supported the 
proposal.  A representative of the Parish Council spoke in support of the 



Planning Committee (South)
15 August 2017

4

application. The Local Member, Councillor Mike Morgan, addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal and then withdrew from the meeting.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; impact on neighbouring amenity; impact on the character and 
appearance of the locality; trees; and highways.

Members considered the benefits of the proposal and noted that Condition 3 
would mitigate potential harm to adjoining trees.

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure the 
completion of improvements to the Memorial (playing) Fields 
prior to commencement of development.

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/16/2836 be determined by the Head of Development.  The 
view of the Committee was that the application should be 
granted. 

PCS/16  DC/17/0347 - LONDON ROAD, PULBOROUGH (WARD: PULBOROUGH 
AND COLDWALTHAM) APPLICANT: MR S O'CARROLL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the construction of a detached two storey building of traditional appearance 
comprising two 2-bedroom maisonettes, each with its own access. A total of 
three parking spaces were proposed.

The application had been considered by the Committee in June 2017 when it 
had been deferred to allow for a site visit by Local Members and Officers of the 
Highway Authority to assess the highways impact and review the proposed on-
site parking provision and access (Minute No. PSC/8 (20.06.17) refers).

The application site was within the built-up area of Pulborough.  It was a roughly 
triangular area located between a terrace of three dwellings, the railway line 
and London Road.  

Members were referred to the previous report which contained details of the site 
location, relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of consultations and a 
planning assessment of the proposal.  Two members of the public addressed 
the committee in objection to the application.

A site visit had taken place and Members considered the comments that had 
subsequently been received from the Highway Authority regarding: on-site 
parking provision; visibility and ways to improve sightlines; and access.  



Planning Committee (South)
15 August 2017

5

5

Members considered the proposal in the context of the extant permission for 
one dwelling, and discussed the limited on-site parking provision and access at 
this location onto the London Road.  Members noted the additional and 
amended conditions and concluded that these did not overcome concerns 
regarding on-site parking provision and highway safety caused by 
overdevelopment of the site.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0347 be refused for the following 
reason:

That the proposal would lead to overdevelopment of the site with 
insufficient parking.

PCS/17  DC/17/0902 - RIDGELANDS, KENT STREET, COWFOLD (WARD: 
COWFOLD, SHERMANBURY AND WEST GRINSTEAD) APPLICANT: MR T 
R DICKSON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the part conversion and part demolition of an agricultural building into a two 
storey dwelling with first floor balconies, residential curtilage and parking area. 

The application site was located outside the built-up area about 1.5 kilometres 
east of Cowfold and 800 metres south of the A272.  There was a large 
agricultural building accessed along a farm track to the east of Kent Street. The 
site was well screened from the road by dense vegetation.  Open fields lay to 
the north, east and west of the site with a small number of other agricultural 
buildings and dwellings to the south.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.   In 
particular the change of use of agricultural building to residential, under the 
General Permitted Development Order 2014 (DC/14/2101), which had been 
granted on appeal in January 2016, was noted. 

The responses from statutory external consultees, as contained within the 
report, were considered by the Committee.  The Parish Council had not 
commented on the application and no letters of representation had been 
received in response to the public consultation.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the character and appearance of the proposal; neighbouring 
amenity; and highways.

Members noted that the principle of development had been established with the 
allowing of DC/14/2101, and in the light of the recommended conditions, which 
would secure adequate landscaping and boundary screening and the removal 



Planning Committee (South)
15 August 2017

6

of permitted development rights, Members concluded that the proposal was 
acceptable. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0902 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCS/18  DC/17/0805 - SAKE RIDE FARM, WINEHAM LANE, WINEHAM, HENFIELD 
(WARD: COWFOLD, SHERMANBURY AND WEST GRINSTEAD) 
APPLICANT: MR BRIAN O'CONNELL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the removal of a pole barn and timber stable building and the erection of a 2-
bedroom single storey annexe to Sake Ride Farmhouse. The annex would 
enable the care of family members. The building would be 13 metres by seven 
metres with weatherboard cladding and a slate tiled roof.  The re-routing of the 
driveway along the southern edge of the site and removal a steel container was 
also proposed.

The application site was located outside the built-up area set back from 
Wineham Lane, and comprised a two storey dwelling in a large residential plot. 
There was a timber office building towards the northern boundary.   A 
residential property, The Dairy, was adjacent to the site's eastern boundary. 
The stable building that would be demolished had a slightly larger footprint than 
the proposed annex.    

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
consultation response from the Highway Authority, as contained within the 
report, was considered by the Committee.  The Parish Council raised no 
objection to the application.  Two letters of objection from the same address, 
and four of support had been received. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the character of the site and its surroundings; impact on the 
amenity on neighbouring residents; and access and highways.

Members noted that Condition 6 required the annex to remain ancillary to the 
main house and concluded that the scale, design and siting of the annex were 
acceptable.  
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0805 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm


